Cummins Aftertreatment Assembly For 2013, 2017, 2021 and 2024 Products

Coverage

This Extended Coverage Plan (Plan) is available to be purchased for all eligible Cummins diesel Engines used in automotive and school bus* applications marketed for use in the United States** and Canada under the trademark "Cummins". This Plan covers failures of the Aftertreatment Assembly which result, under normal use and service, from a defect in Cummins material or factory workmanship (Covered Failure):

Description	Description
Aftertreatment Diesel Exhaust Fluid Dosing Unit	Aftertreatment Outlet NOx Sensor
Aftertreatment Diesel Exhaust Fluid Dosing Valve	Aftertreatment Selective Catalyst Reduction (SCR) Catalyst
Aftertreatment Differential Pressure Sensor Body	Aftertreatment Soot Sensor
Aftertreatment Differential Pressure Sensor Body Mounting Hardware	Aftertreatment Temperature Sensor Connector
Aftertreatment Differential Pressure Sensor Bracket	Aftertreatment Wiring Pigtail
Aftertreatment / Exhaust Gas Temperature Sensor Body	Catalytic Convertor Particulate Filter
Aftertreatment Fuel Pressure Sensor Body	Decomposition Tube
Aftertreatment Fuel Pressure Sensor O-Ring	DPF Temperature Sensor Module
Aftertreatment Fuel Return Line	NH3 Sensor Module
Aftertreatment Fuel Supply Line	NH3 Sensor Probe
Aftertreatment Injector (Heavy Duty only)	SCR Temperature Sensor Module
Aftertreatment Injector and Fuel Lines	SCR/DPF Temperature Sensor Interface Module Mounting Hardware
Aftertreatment Inlet NOx Sensor	

This Plan begins at the expiration of the Cummins Base Engine Warranty period applicable to the Engine. Coverage ends at the time, miles (kilometers) or hours specified on the accompanying Certificate, whichever occurs first, AS MEASURED FROM THE CUMMINS BASE ENGINE WARRANTY START DATE.

Cummins Responsibilities

Cummins will pay for all parts and labor needed to repair the damage to the Aftertreatment Assembly resulting from a Covered Failure, according to progressive damage limits.

Cummins will pay for the lubricating oil, antifreeze, diesel exhaust fluid, filter elements and other maintenance items that are not reusable due to a Covered Failure.

Cummins will pay reasonable labor costs for Engine removal and reinstallation when necessary to repair a Covered Failure.

Owner Responsibilities

Owner is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Engine and Aftertreatment Assembly as specified in the applicable Cummins Operation and Maintenance Manual. Owner is also responsible for providing proof that all recommended maintenance has been performed.

Before the expiration of this Plan, Owner must notify a Cummins distributor, authorized dealer or other repair location approved by Cummins of any Covered Failure and make the Engine available for repair by such facility. Owner is also responsible for delivering the Engine to the repair facility.

Service locations are listed on the Cummins Worldwide Service Locator at cummins.com.

Owner is responsible for all towing and/or travel expenses incurred as a result of a Covered Failure.

Owner is responsible for the cost of lubrication oil, diesel exhaust fluid, antifreeze, filter elements, belts, hoses and other maintenance items provided during covered repairs unless such items are not reusable due to the Covered Failure.

Owner is responsible for the communication expenses, meals, lodging, rentals and similar costs incurred as a result of a Covered Failure.

Owner is responsible for non-Engine repairs, "downtime" expenses, cargo damage, fines, passenger delays, all applicable taxes, all business costs and other losses resulting from a Covered Failure.

Owner is responsible for the cost to investigate complaints, unless the failure is caused by a defect in Cummins material or factory workmanship.

Limitations

Cummins is not responsible for failures or damage resulting from what Cummins determines to be abuse or neglect, including, but not limited to: operation without adequate coolants or lubricants; overfueling; overspeeding; lack of maintenance of lubricating, cooling or intake systems; improper storage, starting, warm-up, run-in or shutdown practices; unauthorized modifications to the Engine or Aftertreatment Assembly.

Cummins is not responsible for failures resulting from incorrect modifications or alterations to the Engine or Aftertreatment Assembly, or adjustments that significantly alter the Engine's operating characteristics. Failures, other than those resulting from defects in material or factory workmanship of Covered Parts, are not covered by this Plan.

Cummins is also not responsible for failures caused by incorrect oil or fuel, by water, diesel exhaust fluid, catalytic reagent, dirt or other contaminants in the fuel, oil, diesel exhaust fluid, catalytic reagent or intake air system.

Parts used in repairs of a Covered Failure may be new Cummins parts, Cummins approved rebuilt parts or repaired parts. Cummins is not responsible for failures resulting from the use of parts not supplied by Cummins.

A new Cummins or Cummins approved rebuilt part used to repair a Covered Failure under this Plan assumes the identity of the part it replaced and is entitled to the remaining Coverage hereunder.

This Plan is transferable to subsequent Owners of the Engine by notifying a Cummins Distributor within 90 days of the transfer of ownership.

Cummins Inc. reserves the right to interrogate Electronic Control Module (ECM) data for purposes of failure analysis.

This Plan does not duplicate other coverages applicable to the Engine.

Components not supplied by Cummins are not covered under this Plan.

Fees paid for this Plan are not refundable.

Coverage purchase must be documented on a Cummins Assurance Plan Certificate. The Certificate must be signed and dated by the customer.

CUMMINS DOES NOT COVER WEAR OR WEAROUT OF COVERED PARTS.

CUMMINS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

EXCEPT FOR THE PUBLISHED CUMMINS WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO THE ENGINE, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

In the United States** and Canada, this Plan gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or province to province.

- * A vehicle used to transport students to and from school. Vehicle must be painted yellow, should have warning lights and the words 'SCHOOL BUS' written on the front and rear roof caps. The requirements pertaining to paint color, warning lights and 'SCHOOL BUS' inscription would not apply if the vehicle is exclusively used to transport students for school related activities and it is owned by a school district.
- ** United States includes American Samoa, the Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands, Guam, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Coverage I.D.: AT3



Bulletin No. 3381454 Printed in U.S.A. Rev 06/23 ©2012 Cummins Inc.